FREDERICK M. BOSS
Deputy Attorney General

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

September 23, 2014

Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 1088 '

Salem, Oregon 97308

Re:  Inthe Matter of Portland General Electric’s Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and
Annual Power Cost Update (APCU)
Docket No. UE 286

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing please fine the affidavits of Staff witnesses Jorge Ordonez and John
Crider. These affidavits support the motion to admit Staff exhibits into the record filed on

September 18, 2014.
Sincerely,

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Business Activities Section

Thank you for your attention.

Enc.
ce. Service list

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503) 378-3784 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 286

In the Matter of AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ
PORTLAND GENERAIL ELECTRIC’s

Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and Annual
Power Cost Update (APCU).

State of Oregon )

) ss.
County of Marion )

I, Jorge Ordonez, depose and say:

1. Tam employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Financial
Economist in the Energy Resources and Planning Section of the Energy Division.

2. In the course of my employment, I drafted Joint Testimony with Staff witness John
Crider, pre-filed in this docket as Staff Exhibit 200, and a witness qualification statement
pre-filed as Staff Exhibit 201.

3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony and the statements in my witness

qualification statement are true and accurate.

Signed this 72/ day of September, 2014.

JORGE OR[ONEZ U

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Q& day of September, 2 14
T OFFICIALSEAL | Ej

KARLA D HUNTER
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON Mﬂmbhc for Oregon

- COMMISSION NO. 461459 My Commission expires:
{ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 31,2015

i
L.

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-3784



s

-~ S W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 286

In the Matter of AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC’s

Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and Annual
Power Cost Update (APCU).

State of Oregon )
) ss.
County of Marion )

I, JOHN CRIDER, depose and say:

1. Tam employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Power Cost
Analyst in the Energy Resources and Planning Section of the Energy Division.

2. In the course of my employment, I drafted Opening Testimony, pre-filed in this docket as
Staff Exhibit 100 and a witness qualification statement pre-filed as Staff Exhibit 101. I
also prepared Joint Testimony with Staff witness Jorge Ordonez, pre-filed in this docket
as Staff Exhibit 200.

3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony and the statements in my witness

qualification statement are true and accurate.

Signed this [ §& day of September, 2014. /{ C_/é

.IQHN CRIDER

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this (£ day of September, 2014.

MELANIE WARNER L — —
%457)] NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for Oregon P
" COMMISSION NO. 460254A My Commission expires; '/~ 2 i3
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2015 I

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503) 947-4520 / Fax: (503) 378-3784



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on September 23, 2014, I served the foregoing documents upon all

parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail only as all parties have waived paper

service.

OPUC Dockets

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

Gregory M, Adams
Richardson Adams, PLLC
PO Box 7218

Boise ID 83702
greg(@richardsonadams.com

John Crider (C)

Public Utility Commission of
Oregon

PO Box 1088

Salem OR 97308-1088
john.crider@state.or.us

G. Catriona McCracken (C)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97205
catriona(@oregoncub.org

Mark R. Thompson

Northwest Natural

220 NW 2" Ave

Portland OR 97209
mark.thompson@nwnatural.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve (C)
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
bvec@dvclaw.com

(C)= Confidential

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000

Portland OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Stephanie Andrus
PUC-Staff-Department of Justice
Business Activities Section

1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus(@doj.state.or.us

Kevin Higgins

Energy Strategies LLC

215 State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City UT 84111-2322
khiggins@energystrat.com

Bradley Mullins (C)
Mountain West Analytics
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
brmullins@mwanalytics.com

Douglas C. Tingey (C)
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Sarah Wallace
Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1800

Portland OR 97232
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

DATED this Z2 day of September, 2014.

Page 1 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

5858391

A7 £
/ ’ / p-":'/

E-Filing

Northwest Natural

220 NW 2" Ave
Portland OR 97209
efiling@nwnatural.com

Greg Bass

Noble Americas Energy Solutions,
LLC

401 West A Street, Suite 500

San Diego CA 92101
gbass@noblesolutions.com

Robert Jenks (C)

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400
Portland OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

Tyler C. Pepple (C)
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
tep@dvelaw.com

Jay Tinker (C)

121 SW Salmon St 1WTC-0702
Portland OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Michael T. Weirich (C)
Business Activities Section
1162 Court Street NE
Salem OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@state.or.us

Kareh

Business

> f) €w -\‘?I

Legal AsSistant \
ctivities Secti



