

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICEGENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

September 23, 2014

Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308

Re:

In the Matter of Portland General Electric's Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and

Annual Power Cost Update (APCU)

Docket No. UE 286

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing please fine the affidavits of Staff witnesses Jorge Ordonez and John Crider. These affidavits support the motion to admit Staff exhibits into the record filed on September 18, 2014.

Thank you for your attention.

Sincerely,

Stephanie S. Andrus

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Business Activities Section

Enc.

cc. Service list

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UE 286	
3		
4	In the Matter of	AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC's	
6	Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and Annual Power Cost Update (APCU).	
7		
8) ss.	
9		
10		
11	I, Jorge Ordonez, depose and say:	
12	1. I am employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Financial	
13	Economist in the Energy Resources and Planning Section of the Energy Division.	
14	2. In the course of my employment, I drafted Joint Testimony with Staff witness John	
15	Crider, pre-filed in this docket as Staff Exhibit 200, and a witness qualification statemen	
16	pre-filed as Staff Exhibit 201.	·
17	3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony and the statements in my witness	
18	qualification statement are true and accurate.	
19		
20	Signed this 22 day of September, 201	4.
21		(KIL)
22		JORGE ORDONEZ
23	nd	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL KARLA D HUNTER Notary Public for Oregon	
25		
26	COMMISSION NO. 461459 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 31, 2015	My Commission expires: 8 31 15

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2		
3	UE 286	
4	In the Matter of AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER	
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC's	
6	6 Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and Annual Power Cost Update (APCU).	
7		
8	State of Oregon)	
9	County of Marion) ss.	
10		
11	I, JOHN CRIDER, depose and say:	
12	1. I am employed at the Public Utility Commission of Oregon as a Senior Power Cost	
13	Analyst in the Energy Resources and Planning Section of the Energy Division.	
14	2. In the course of my employment, I drafted Opening Testimony, pre-filed in this docket as	
15	Staff Exhibit 100 and a witness qualification statement pre-filed as Staff Exhibit 101. I	
16	also prepared Joint Testimony with Staff witness Jorge Ordonez, pre-filed in this docket	
17	as Staff Exhibit 200.	
18	3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony and the statements in my witness	
19	qualification statement are true and accurate.	
20		
21	Signed this 18 day of September, 2014.	
22	TOTAL CRUDER	
23	JOHN CRIDER	
24	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>(8</u> day of September, 2014.	
25	OFFICIAL STAMP MELANIE WARNER NICHT PUBLISHED NICHT PUB	
26	NOTARY Public for Oregon MY COMMISSION NO. 460254A MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2015 Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires: 7-20-15	
Page		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 23, 2014, I served the foregoing documents upon all parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail only as all parties have waived paper service.

OPUC Dockets Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 Portland OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org

Gregory M. Adams Richardson Adams, PLLC PO Box 7218 Boise ID 83702 greg@richardsonadams.com

John Crider (C) Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088 john.crider@state.or.us

G. Catriona McCracken (C) Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 Portland OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org

Mark R. Thompson Northwest Natural 220 NW 2nd Ave Portland OR 97209 mark.thompson@nwnatural.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve (C) Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 bvc@dvclaw.com

(C)= Confidential

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000
Portland OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Stephanie Andrus PUC-Staff-Department of Justice Business Activities Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@doj.state.or.us

Kevin Higgins Energy Strategies LLC 215 State Street, Suite 200 Salt Lake City UT 84111-2322 khiggins@energystrat.com

Bradley Mullins (C) Mountain West Analytics 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 brmullins@mwanalytics.com

Douglas C. Tingey (C) Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1WTC1301 Portland OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com

Sarah Wallace Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 1800 Portland OR 97232 sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com E-Filing Northwest Natural 220 NW 2nd Ave Portland OR 97209 efiling@nwnatural.com

Greg Bass Noble Americas Energy Solutions, LLC 401 West A Street, Suite 500 San Diego CA 92101 gbass@noblesolutions.com

Robert Jenks (C) Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 Portland OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org

Tyler C. Pepple (C) Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 tcp@dvclaw.com

Jay Tinker (C) 121 SW Salmon St 1WTC-0702 Portland OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Michael T. Weirich (C) Business Activities Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us

DATED this 23 day of September, 2014.

Karen R. Tofte Legal Assistant

Business Activities Section